between the initial public offering price per share and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our Class A common stock after this
offering.

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering is determined by subtracting from net worth the amounts of goodwill and then
dividing the difference by the number of shares of Class A common stock deemed to be outstanding, after giving effect to the Reorganization
Transactions, including this offering and the application of the proceeds from this offering as described in “Use of Proceeds,” and the Assumed
Redemption. Our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018 after this offering would have been approximately $10.0 million , or
$0.39  per share of Class A common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $3.87  per
share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $11.61 per share to new
investors purchasing shares of Class A common stock in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the pro forma net tangible book
value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a share of Class A common stock. The following table
illustrates this dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share  $ 12.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018 after giving effect to the Reorganization

Transactions (3.48)
Increase per share attributable to investors in this offering 3.87
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering  0.39

Dilution per share to new Class A common stock investors  $ 11.61

If the underwriters exercise their overallotment option in full, the pro forma net tangible book value after the offering would be $0.80  per
share, the increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders would be $4.28  per share and the dilution in pro
forma net tangible book value to new investors would be $11.20  per share, in each case assuming an initial public offering price of $12.00  per
share, which is the midpoint of the price range listed on the cover page of this prospectus.

The following table sets forth, on a pro forma basis after giving pro forma effect to the Reorganization Transactions, as of March 31, 2018,

[…]

indicative of actual results of operations that would have been achieved had the Reorganization Transactions, including this offering, been
consummated on the dates indicated, and does not purport to be indicative of statements of financial condition data or results of operations as
of any future date or for any future period. You should read our unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information and the accompanying
notes in conjunction with all of the historical financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and the financial and
other information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus, including information contained in “Risk Factors,” “Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,”
“Selected Historical Consolidated Financial and Other Data” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations.”

59

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2018
(In thousands)

 Historical i3 Verticals,
LLC (a)  Reorganization

Transactions  As Adjusted Before
Offering  Offering Adjustments  Pro Forma i3 Verticals,

Inc.

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 755  $ 2,848 (b) $ 3,603  $ (2,848) (j) $ 755

Accounts receivable, net 8,672  —  8,672  —  8,672

Settlement assets 439  —  439  —  439

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,865  —  2,865   2,865

Total current assets 12,731  2,848  15,579  (2,848)  12,731

Property and equipment, net 2,136  —  2,136  —  2,136

Restricted cash 664  —  664  —  664

Capitalized software, net 3,486  —  3,486  —  3,486

Goodwill 80,373  —  80,373  —  80,373

Intangible assets, net 67,866  —  67,866  —  67,866

Other assets 2,714  —  2,714  (1,208) (g)(k) 1,506

Total assets $ 169,970  $ 2,848  $ 172,818  $ (4,056)  $ 168,762

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 2,631  $ —  $ 2,631  $ —  $ 2,631

Current portion of long-term debt 5,000  —  5,000  —  5,000

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 14,387  —  14,387  —  14,387

Settlement obligations 439  —  439  —  439

Deferred revenue 2,927  —  2,927  —  2,927

Current portion of Tax Receivable Agreement liability —  —  —  31 (k) 31

Total current liabilities 25,384  —  25,384  31  25,415

Long-term debt, excluding current portion 127,786   127,786  (79,773) (i)(j) 48,013

Other long-term liabilities 12,994  (9,012) (b) 3,982  —  3,982

Tax Receivable Agreement liability, net of current portion —  —  —  979 (k) 979

Total liabilities 166,164  (9,012)  157,152  (78,763)  78,389

Commitments and contingencies

Redeemable Class A Units; 4,900 Units authorized, issued and outstanding 8,101  (8,101) (c)(d) —  —  —

Equity

Members’ equity (deficit)

Class A Units; 13,892 Units authorized, issued and outstanding 36,596  (36,596) (c)(d) —  —  —

Common Units; 4,606 Units authorized: 1,749 Units issued and outstanding 1,344  (1,344) (b)(d) —  —  —

Class P Units; 8,256 Units authorized, issued and outstanding —  — (d) —  —  —

Class A voting common units —  — (d)(e) —  —  —

Class B non-voting common units —  — (d)(e) —  —  —

Stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Class A common stock, par value $0.0001 per share, 150,000 shares

authorized on a pro forma basis, 8,112 shares issued and outstanding on
an as adjusted basis —  — (e) —  1 (h)(i) 1

Class B common stock, par value $0.0001 per share, 40,000 shares
authorized on a pro forma basis, 17,453 shares issued and outstanding
on an as adjusted basis —  2 (e) 2  —  2

Additional paid-in-capital —  59,209 (b)(e) 59,209  74,706 (g)(h)(i)(k) 133,915

Accumulated equity (deficit) (42,235)  (16,298)
(b)(c)(d)(f)
(l) (58,533)  (46,710) (f)(l) (105,243)

Members'/Stockholders' equity (deficit) (4,295)  4,973  678  27,997  28,675

Non-controlling interest —  14,988 (f) 14,988  46,710 (f) 61,698

Total liabilities, Redeemable Class A Units and members'/stockholders' equity
(deficit) $ 169,970  $ 2,848  $ 172,818  $ (4,056)  $ 168,762

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

60

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(a) i3 Verticals, Inc. was formed on January 17, 2018, and will have no material assets or results of operations until the completion of this
offering and therefore its historical financial position is not shown in a separate column in this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
balance sheet.

(b) Prior to the Reorganization Transactions, all existing warrants held by existing Warrant Holders will be exercised. As part of that

[…]

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(l) The reconciliation of i3 Verticals, LLC members’ deficit to i3 Verticals, Inc. accumulated deficit as of March 31, 2018 is as follows ($ in
thousands):

Accumulated deficit — “Reorganization Transactions” Column
Members’ deficit at i3 Verticals, LLC $ (42,235)
Change in the preferred return of Class A Units between March 31, 2018 and the time of the offering (1,157)
Expense recognized from modification of equity held by Former Equity Owners pursuant to the Reorganization
Transactions (623)
Change in the fair value of the Mezzanine Warrant liability 470
Non-controlling interest in i3 Verticals, LLC by Continuing Equity Owners (14,988)
Accumulated deficit (58,533)
Accumulated deficit — “Offering Adjustments” Column
Offset to the non-controlling interest (46,710)

Total pro forma i3 Verticals, Inc. Accumulated deficit $ (105,243)

64

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For The Six Months Ended March 31, 2018
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical i3

Verticals, LLC (a)

Historical SDCR,
Inc.
(b)

Business
Combination

Adjustments (c)
i3 Verticals, LLC

Pro Forma

Revenue $ 154,920  $ 1,543  $ —  $ 156,463

Operating expenses

Interchange and network fees 102,872  —  —  102,872
Other costs of services 19,058  802  —  19,860
Selling general and administrative 19,041  757  (455) (c) 19,343
Depreciation and amortization 5,876  5  62 (c) 5,943
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 2,129  —  —  2,129

Total operating expenses 148,976  1,564  (393)  150,147

Income (loss) from operations 5,944  (21)  393  6,316

Other expenses

Interest expense, net 5,006  —  104 (c) 5,110
Change in fair value of warrant liability 8,245  —  —  8,245
Other (income) expenses —  (2)  —  (2)

Total other (income) expenses 13,251  (2)  104  13,353

Income (loss) before income taxes (7,307)  (19)  289  (7,037)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes (139)  (8)  47 (c) (100)

Net income (loss) $ (7,168)  $ (11)  $ 242  $ (6,937)

65

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For The Six Months Ended March 31, 2018
(In thousands, except per share data)

i3 Verticals, LLC

Pro Forma
Reorganization
Transactions

As Adjusted Before
Offering

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma i3
Verticals, Inc.

Revenue $ 156,463  $ —  $ 156,463  $ —  $ 156,463

Operating expenses

Interchange and network fees 102,872  —  102,872  —  102,872

Other costs of services 19,860  —  19,860  —  19,860

Selling general and administrative 19,343  —  19,343  1,455 (d) 20,798

Depreciation and amortization 5,943  —  5,943  —  5,943
Change in fair value of contingent

consideration 2,129  —  2,129  —  2,129

Total operating expenses 150,147  —  150,147  1,455  151,602

Income from operations 6,316  —  6,316  (1,455)  4,861

Other expenses

Interest expense, net 5,110  —  5,110  (3,234) (f) 1,876

Change in fair value of warrant liability 8,245  —  8,245  —  8,245

Other (income) expenses (2)  —  (2)  —  (2)

Total other expenses 13,353  —  13,353  (3,234)  10,119

Income (loss) before income taxes (7,037)  —  (7,037)  1,779  (5,258)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes (100)  —  (100)  (920) (g) (1,020)

Net loss $ (6,937)  $ —  $ (6,937)  $ 2,699  $ (4,238)

Net loss attributable to non-controlling
interests —  —  —  (3,590) (e) (3,590)

Net loss attributable to i3 Verticals, Inc. $ (6,937)  $ —  $ (6,937)  $ 6,289  $ (648)

Pro forma net income per share data (h):
Weighted average shares of Class A

common stock outstanding:
Basic   7,721

Diluted   7,721
Net income available to Class A common

stock per share:
Basic   $ (0.08)

Diluted   $ (0.08)

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

66

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(a) i3 Verticals, Inc. was formed on January 17, 2018 and will have no results of operations until the completion of this offering. Therefore, its

[…]

exercised) to purchase common units directly from i3 Verticals, LLC at a price per unit equal to the offering price per share of Class A common stock in this offering less
the underwriting discounts and commissions and, in turn, i3 Verticals, LLC intends to use the $69.0 million in net proceeds it receives from the sale of common units to i3
Verticals, Inc. and $2.8 million received from the exercise of warrants to repay our Mezzanine Notes in full, our outstanding Junior Subordinated Notes in full

69

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

and $53.3 million of outstanding borrowings under our Senior Secured Credit Facility. For the six month period ended March 31, 2018, dilutive net loss per share is equal

to basic net loss per share. The impact of additional unvested common units and options, or issuable Class A common shares held by Continuing Equity Owners would

be anti-dilutive.

70

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2017
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical i3

Verticals, LLC (a)
Historical Fairway

(b)
Historical SDCR,

Inc. (c)

Business
Combination

Adjustments (d)
i3 Verticals, LLC

Pro Forma

Revenue $ 262,571  $ 27,857  $ 18,512  $ —  $ 308,940

Operating expenses

Interchange and network fees 189,112  16,577  —  —  205,689
Other costs of services 28,798  3,518  9,622  —  41,938
Selling general and administrative 27,194  2,316  9,079  (4,038) (d) 34,551
Depreciation and amortization 10,085  123  63  1,904 (d) 12,175
Change in fair value of contingent

consideration (218)  —  —  —  (218)
Total operating expenses 254,971  22,534  18,764  (2,134)  294,135

Income (loss) from operations 7,600  5,323  (252)  2,134  14,805

Other expenses

Interest expense, net 6,936  286  —  3,112 (d) 10,334
Change in fair value of warrant liability (415)  —  —  —  (415)
Other (income) expenses —  1  (29)  —  (28)

Total other (income) expenses 6,521  287  (29)  3,112  9,891

Income (loss) before income taxes 1,079  5,036  (223)  (978)  4,914

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 177  —  (94)  627 (d) 710

Net income (loss) $ 902  $ 5,036  $ (129)  $ (1,605)  $ 4,204

71

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations (Continued)

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2017
(In thousands, except per share data)

i3 Verticals, LLC

Pro Forma
Reorganization
Transactions

As Adjusted Before
Offering

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma i3
Verticals, Inc.

Revenue $ 308,940  $ —  $ 308,940  $ —  $ 308,940

Operating expenses

Interchange and network fees 205,689  —  205,689  —  205,689

Other costs of services 41,938  —  41,938  —  41,938

Selling general and administrative 34,551  —  34,551  2,918 (e) 37,469

Depreciation and amortization 12,175  —  12,175  —  12,175
Change in fair value of contingent

consideration (218)  —  (218)  —  (218)

Total operating expenses 294,135  —  294,135  2,918  297,053

Income from operations 14,805  —  14,805  (2,918)  11,887

Other expenses

Interest expense, net 10,334  —  10,334  (5,935) (h) 4,399

Change in fair value of warrant liability (415)  —  (415)  —  (415)

Other (income) expenses (28)  —  (28)  —  (28)

Total other expenses 9,891  —  9,891  (5,935)  3,956

Income before income taxes 4,914  —  4,914  3,017  7,931

Provision for income taxes 710  —  710  287 (f) 997

Net income $ 4,204  $ —  $ 4,204  $ 2,730  $ 6,934

Net income attributable to non-controlling
interests —  —  —  5,414 (g) 5,414

Net income attributable to i3 Verticals, Inc. $ 4,204  $ —  $ 4,204  $ (2,684)  $ 1,520

Pro forma net income per share data (i):
Weighted average shares of Class A

common stock outstanding:
Basic   7,721

Diluted   27,017
Net income available to Class A

common stock per share:
Basic   $ 0.20

Diluted   $ 0.18

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

72

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

(a) i3 Verticals, Inc. was formed on January 17, 2018 and will have no results of operations until the completion of this offering and therefore its

[…]

historical results of operations are not shown in a separate column in this unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations.

(b) We purchased Fairway on August 1, 2017 after its conversion to a Virginia limited liability company. The audited historical financial
statements of Fairway Payments, Inc. for the seven months ended July 31, 2017 and the year ended December 31, 2016, prior to its
conversion to a limited liability company, are included within this prospectus. The operating results of Fairway since the date of acquisition
have been included in our consolidated results of operations for the year ended September 30, 2017. We have included the audited
Fairway Payments, Inc. results of operations for the seven months ended July 31, 2017 in this unaudited pro forma statement of
operations. We have also included Fairway Payments, Inc.’s historical results of operations for the three months ended December 31, 2016
in this unaudited pro forma statement of operations. The following shows the calculation of the pro forma results of operations for the ten
months ended July 31, 2017 (amounts in thousands).

Historical seven
months ended
July 31, 2017

Historical three months
ended December 31, 2016

Historical ten months
ended

July 31, 2017

Revenue $ 19,805  $ 8,052  $ 27,857

Operating expenses
Interchange and network fees 11,663  4,914  16,577
Other costs of services 2,502  1,016  3,518
Selling general and administrative 1,815  501  2,316
Depreciation and amortization 86  37  123

Total operating expenses 16,066  6,468  22,534

Income from operations 3,739  1,584  5,323

Other expenses
Interest expense, net 226  60  286
Other expenses 1  —  1

Total other expenses 227  60  287

Net income $ 3,512  $ 1,524  $ 5,036

(c) SDCR, Inc.’s financial statements presented in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed statement of operations reflect the
historical results of operations for the year ended October 31, 2017 from the audited financial statements. In accordance with Regulation S-
X 11-02(c)(3), no adjustments were required to modify the period of SDCR, Inc.’s historical condensed statement of operations.

73

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

(d) In accordance with the rules of Regulation S-X Article 11, the following adjustments were made for the significant acquisitions (amounts in